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Tight Race for President in Ohio

Raleigh, N.C. — PPP's new Ohio poll finds that the race in the state continues to be
very tight. Hillary Clinton's at 44% to 43% for Donald Trump, 5% for Gary
Johnson, and 2% for Jill Stein. If voters had to choose just between Clinton and
Trump, Clinton's advantage remains one point at 48/47.

“Ohio remains as much of a swing state as ever this year,” said Dean Debnam,
President of Public Policy Polling. “What's diminished is its importance. Hillary
Clinton has a clear path to the White House whether she wins it or not, making it
less decisive nationally than it’s been in recent elections. It's must win for Donald
Trump though, so even a narrow deficit in the state bodes poorly for him.”

Ohio's emblematic of what we see in much of the country. Voters don't like
Hillary Clinton- she has a 42/54 favorability rating. But they like Donald Trump
even less, with his favorability coming in at 38/56. To put Trump's unpopularity
in the state in perspective, we asked Ohioans whether they have a more favorable
opinion of Trump or the University of Michigan- and "That School Up North' beat
out Trump 48/33.

One thing that could help Clinton win Ohio in the end is that voters in the state
say they'd rather have four more years of Barack Obama as President than
Trump, 51/45. If Clinton can effectively convince voters she would be the
continuation of the country's current direction that they prefer to the sharp pivot
a Trump presidency would represent, it could put her over the top here.

There's been a lot of attention paid in the last week to Trump's tax returns and it's
clear the attention is hurting him in Ohio. Only 35% of voters in the state think
Trump pays his fair share in federal income taxes, to 47% who think he doesn't.
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9. A plurality of voters in Ohio- 45%- think they personally pay more in taxes
than Trump does to only 34% of voters who think Trump pays more. There
continues to be a strong consensus among voters that Trump should release his
returns- 61% say he ought to do that, to only 25% who don't think it's necessary.
Of course one reason for his reluctance may be that releasing his returns could
confirm a suspicion that voters have about Trump's finances- only 35% believe
that he's as rich as he says he is.

Other findings from Ohio:

-There's been a lot of discussion this week about whether Donald Trump is a good
role model for children, and voters in Ohio pretty emphatically say that he is not.
Just 23% consider him to be a good role model, with 64% saying he isn't. It's not
surprising that only 3% of Clinton voters think Trump's a good role model, with
96% saying that he isn't. But what's more striking is that even among Trump's
own voters, just 46% will say that he's a good role model, to 31% who say he isn't,
and 23% who aren't sure.

-One under covered reason for the struggles Hillary Clinton's had over the course
of this campaign might be sexism. We asked voters in Ohio- specifically saying
not in regards to this year's candidates- if they thought the country was generally
better off with a man or woman as President. Among Trump voters 40% said the
country would be better off with a man as President. Clinton supporters are much
less likely to say that gender matters, with only 17% saying the country would
generally be better off with a woman.

-There continues to be a pervasive feeling among Trump voters that if Hillary
Clinton wins the election, it will only be because of voter fraud. 71% of Trump
voters say that if Clinton wins it will be because the contest was rigged, to only
13% who grant that it might be because she got the most votes in the election.

-The US Senate election continues to look good for Republicans, with Rob
Portman leading Ted Strickland 51-36. Early attacks on Strickland helped
Portman to strengthen his position in this race over the summer, and the toll of
those is reflected in Strickland's 31/48 favorability rating. But Portman's become
a lot more popular in his own right over the course of the campaign, and now
sports a 44/32 approval rating.
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-John Kasich has a 44/36 approval rating, and it breaks down in a fascinating
matter. Among Trump voters only 48% approve of him to 37% who disapprove,
very weak numbers for a Governor with supporters of his party's nominee for
President. But among Clinton voters, he is on positive ground with 41% of them
approving of him to 36% who disapprove. Those are exceedingly strong numbers
for a Republican Governor to have with supporters of the Democratic candidate
for President. Kasich's 44/36 overall approval is pretty unremarkable, but the
underlying data is fascinating.

-It's a testament to LeBron James' popularity in Ohio that he still has a 60/18
favorability rating in the state even after taking sides in the Presidential race.
There is a big split based on Presidential vote- he's at 77/8 with Clinton voters
and 45/29 with Trump voters- but he's still an exceedingly popular figure.

-Urban Meyer might be the next most popular person in the state, with 55% of
voters seeing him favorably to 7% who have a negative opinion of him. He has
another thing going for him too- 62% of voters in the state think Ohio State
would win a football game against the Cleveland Browns, to only 23% who think
the NFL team would prevail.

-As bad as the Browns might be they're still the state's NFL team of choice,
beating out the Bengals 43/29. That's consistent with the state's general
preference for the Cleveland sports teams- the Indians beat out the Reds 44/34.

-There's very little Trump supporters have a higher degree of unanimity about
that than their support of Native American insignia for sports teams. When we
polled Virginia in June we found that 90% of Trump voters were opposed to the
Washington Redskins changing their name, to only 3% who supported it. It's a
similar story when it comes to the Cleveland Indians' Chief Wahoo logo- 82% of
Trump voters approve of it to only 1% who disapprove. Clinton voters are fine
with it too- approving of it 52/17- but it's not the kind of unifying force for them
that it is for Trump backers.

Public Policy Polling surveyed 782 likely voters on October 51 and 6th. The margin of error is +/-3.5%.
80% of participants, selected through a list based sample, responded via the phone, while 20% of
respondents who did not have landlines conducted the survey over the internet through an opt-in internet
panel.
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Ohio Survey Results

Q1 Do you approve or disapprove of President
Barack Obama's job performance?
APPIOVE ... 46%
DISAPPIOVE. ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 49%
NOLSUIE ..o 4%
Q2 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Hillary Clinton?
Favorable........ccoooiiiiii e 42%
Unfavorable ... 54%
NOLSUIE ..o 4%
Q3 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Donald Trump?
Favorable........cccoo 38%
Unfavorable ... 56%
NOLSUIE ..o 6%
Q4 The candidates for President are Democrat

Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump,
Libertarian Gary Johnson, and Green Party
candidate Jill Stein. If the election was today,
who would you vote for?

HillAry CHNTON ...eovveceeeeeeeee e 44%
DONAI TIUMP ..o 43%
Gary JONNSON ... 5%
Jill SEEIN oo 2%
undecided.........cccoviviiiiiiiciiii e 6%

Q5 (Consolidated) If you had to choose between
just Democrat Hillary Clinton and Republican
Donald Trump, who would you vote for?

Hillary Clinton.........cccvvieeiiiiiieeieee 48%
Donald Trump ....oooviiiiieieeeeee e 47%
NOLSUIE ...t 4%
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Q6 Who would you rather was President: Barack
Obama or Donald Trump?
Barack Obama..........ccccceeeiiiiiiiieicee e 51%
Donald Trump ....oooviiiiieieeeeee e 45%
NOLSUIE ..o 4%
Q7 Do you approve or disapprove of Governor
John Kasich'’s job performance?
APPIOVE ...t 44%
DiSAPPIOVE.......eviieiiiiee ettt 36%
NOLSUIE ..o 20%
Q8 Do you approve or disapprove of Senator
Sherrod Brown’s job performance?
APPIOVE ... 41%
DISAPPIOVE. ....eiiiieiiiiiiiiee et 31%
NOLSUIE ..o 28%
Q9 Do you approve or disapprove of Senator Rob
Portman’s job performance?
APPIOVE ...t 44%
DiSAPPIOVE. ......evvieiiiiee et 32%
NOLSUIE ..o 24%

Q10 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Ted Strickland?

Favorable......ccooooviviiiiii 31%
Unfavorable ...........covveeiiiiiiiiiiiieee 48%
NOE SUME c.eviie e, 21%
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Q11 The candidates for US Senate are Democrat
Ted Strickland and Republican Rob Portman. If
the election was today, who would you vote

for?
Ted Strickland ..o, 36%
Rob Portman..........cccccoviiiiniec e 51%
undecided.........ccoovviiieiiiiiiiie e 12%

Q12 Generally speaking- not in regards to this
year's candidates- do you think the United
States is better off with a man or woman as
President, or does it not make a difference?

The United States is better off with a man as

PreSident......ccooooeevieevvieeeee e 2%
The United States is better off with a woman

as President.........cccooeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeie e 9%
Doesn't make a difference ............ccoevvvvvieeennn. 68%
NOE SUIME c.eveciiie e, 1%

Q13 If Hillary Clinton is elected President do you
think it will be because more people voted for
her, or because the election results are rigged

for her?
Because more people voted for her................ 51%
Because the election results are rigged for
NEE e 38%
NOLSUIE ..o 12%

Q14 Do you think Donald Trump is a good role
model for children, or not?

Donald Trump is a good role model for

ChIldren ..o 23%
Donald Trump is not a good role model for

ChIldren ..o 64%
NOLSUIE ...t 13%

Q15 Do you think Donald Trump should release his
tax returns, or not?

Donald Trump should release his tax returns.. 61%

Donald Trump should not release his tax
TELUINS oottt 2

NOE SUIME c.vviie e, 14%
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Q16 Do you think that Donald Trump pays his fair
share of federal income taxes, or not?

Donald Trump pays his fair share of federal
INCOME TAXES......vviiiiiieieciiee e 35%

Donald Trump does not pay his fair share of
federal INCOME taXeS........coevvvvieviieeeeiiiieieeen.
N[0 BT | = T 19%

Q17 Who do you think pays more in federal income
taxes: you or Donald Trump?

You pay more in federal income taxes............ 45%
Donald Trump pays more in federal income

FAXES 1eeieviee e ettt ettt 34%
NOLSUIE ..o 20%

Q18 Do you think Donald Trump is as rich as he
says he is, or not?

Donald Trump is as rich as he says he is........ 35%
Donald Trump is not as rich as he says he is.. 41%

NOE SUIME c.veiie e, 25%

Q19 Which do you have a higher opinion of: the
University of Michigan, or Donald Trump?

Higher opinion of the University of Michigan... 48%
Higher opinion of Trump.........cccccceeeiiiiiinneen. 33%

NOE SUME c.veeiieeeee e, 19%

Q20 Would you say you are more of a Bengals fan
or a Browns fan?

Bengals fan........ccoooiiiiii 29%
Browns fan.........ccooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 43%
NOE SUIME c.eveiie e, 28%

Q21 Who do you think would win a football game
between Ohio State and the Cleveland

Browns?
ORNiI0 State.....ccoviiieiieee e 62%
Cleveland Browns.........ccccccveevvivvennineeesnnenens 23%
NOE SUIE ... 15%
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Q22 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Urban Meyer?

Favorable......ccoooooiiveiiii 55%
UNfavorable ...........ccuveeeiiiiiiieeee e 7%
NOE SUME c.veeieeeeeeeee e, 38%

Q23 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of LeBron James?

Favorable......ccoooovivviiiiic 60%
Unfavorable ...........ccvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiee 18%
NOE SUIME c.veie e, 21%

Q24 Would you say you are more an Indians fan or
a Reds fan?

INAIANS faN c.ovveieiceee e 44%
Reds fan ......cooeeeiiiiieeeeeee 34%
NOE SUME c.veeeeeeee e, 23%

Q25 Do you approve or disapprove of the Indians’
Chief Wahoo logo?

APPIOVE ... 66%
DISAPPIOVE. ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 10%
NOLSUIE ....coviiiiiiiii 25%

Q26 In the last presidential election, did you vote for
Barack Obama or Mitt Romney?

Barack ODAMA........voveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeessrnans 49%
Mitt ROMNEY.....covviiiiiieiiiiiieeice e 43%
Someone else / Don't remember .................... 8%

Q27 Would you describe yourself as very liberal,
somewhat liberal, moderate, somewhat
conservative, or very conservative?

VEIY DETAl ..o 12%
Somewhat ieral .............oceveeveverererereenn, 17%
MOGEIALE. ......ceoeecere e 31%
Somewhat conservative............ccoceerveenneenene. 23%
VErY CONSEIVALVE ........eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerseen 16%
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Q28 If you are a woman, press 1. If a man, press 2.

Q29 If you are a Democrat, press 1. If a Republican,
press 2. If you are an independent or identify
with another party, press 3.

Democrat ... 38%
Republican..........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 36%
Independent / Other........cccoooiiieeiiiiiiiiiiieeen. 26%

Q30 If you are white, press 1. If African-American,
press 2. If other, press 3.

WHILE s 83%
AFICaN-AMErIiCAN .......eveveeiiiiiiieee e 13%
(@] {1 N 4%

Q31 If you are 18 to 29 years old, press 1. If 30 to
45, press 2. If 46 to 65, press 3. If you are older
than 65, press 4.

1810 29..cuveeeierieeieeeiesee e 12%
B0 0 45 26%
AB 0 B5....oooveeeeiee s 36%
Older than 65 .........cccceviievinniieceene e 26%
Q32 Mode
Phone ... 80%
INternet ... 20%
d l B
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Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Obama Approval
Approve|46% 91% 3% 17%
Disapprove|49% 5% 94% 53%
Not sure| 4% 3% 3% 30%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Trump Favorability
Favorable| 38% 2% 78% 8%
Unfavorable|56% 97% 14% 61%
Not sure| 6% 1% 8% 31%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary |Donald Not
Base | Clint...| Trump sure
Clinton/Trump
Hillary Clinton|48% 100% - -
Donald Trump [47% - 100% -
Not sure| 4% - - 100%

Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Clinton Favorability
Favorable | 42% 86% 1% 1%
Unfavorable|54% 9% 98% 58%
Not sure| 4% 5% 1% 41%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...[ sure
Clinton/Trump/Johns-
on/Stein
Hillary Clinton | 44% 91% - -
Donald Trump [43% - 91% -
Gary Johnson| 5% 3% 5% 24%
Jill Stein| 2% 3% 1% 3%
Undecided| 6% 3% 3% 73%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...[ sure
Obama or Trump
President
Barack Obama|50% 98% 4% 32%
Donald Trump | 46% 1% 93% 19%
Not sure| 4% 1% 3% 49%
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Clinton/Trump

Clinton/Trump

Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Kasich Approval
Approve|44% 41% 48% 34%
Disapprove|36% 36% 37% 19%
Not sure|20% 24% 15% 47%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Portman Approval
Approve | 44% 23% 66% 32%
Disapprove|32% 49% 16% 21%
Not sure|24% 28% 18% 47%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Strickland/Portman
Ted Strickland [ 36% 67% 8% 6%
Rob Portman | 51% 20% 84% 41%
Undecided [ 13% 13% 8% 53%

Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Brown Approval
Approve|41% 67% 16% 18%
Disapprove|32% 9% 55% 22%
Not sure|28% 24% 28% 60%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Strickland Favorability
Favorable|31% 54% 9% 5%
Unfavorable|48% 22% 76% 46%
Not sure|21% 24% 15% 48%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
US Better Off With
Man or Woman
POTUS
The United States is|22% 5% 40% 17%
better off with a man
as President
The United States is| 9% 17% 2% 5%
better off with a
woman as President
Doesn't make a|67% 78% 57% 61%
difference
Not sure| 1% 0% 1% 17%
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Clinton/Trump

Clinton/Trump

Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Clinton Elected
Legitimately Yes/No
Because more people|50% 89% 13% 32%
voted for her
Because the election|38% 6% 1% 27%
results are rigged for
her
Not sure|12% 5% 15% 41%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Trump Release Tax
Returns Yes/No
Donald Trump should|61% 92% 31% 46%
release his tax returns
Donald Trump should | 25% 3% 48% 23%
not release his tax
returns
Not sure|14% 5% 21% 31%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Pays More in Taxes:
You or Trump
You pay more in|45% 2% 19% 32%
federal income taxes
Donald Trump pays|34% 11% 60% 23%
more in federal
income taxes
Not sure|20% 17% 22% 46%

Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Trump Role Model for
Kids Yes/No
Donald Trump is a|23% 3% 46% 2%
good role model for
children
Donald Trump is not a|64% 96% 31% 71%
good role model for
children
Not sure|13% 1% 23% 27%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...[ sure
Trump Pays Fair
Share of Taxes Yes/No
Donald Trump pays | 35% 7% 64% 22%
his fair share of
federal income taxes
Donald Trump does|47% 80% 13% 40%
not pay his fair share
of federal income
taxes
Not sure|19% 12% 23% 38%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Trump Rich as He
Claims Yes/No
Donald Trump is as|35% 12% 60% 24%
rich as he says heis
Donald Trump is not|41% 68% 12% 39%
as rich as he says he
is
Not sure|25% 20% 28% 37%
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Clinton/Trump

Clinton/Trump

Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...[d Tru...| sure
Higher Opinion: U of
M or Trump
Higher opinion of the|48% 83% 13% 35%
University of Michigan
Higher opinion of|33% 4% 66% 5%
Trump
Not sure|19% 12% 21% 60%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...[d Tru...| sure
Ohio State / Browns
Ohio State|62% 62% 64% 45%
Cleveland Browns|23% 23% 23% 26%
Not sure|15% 15% 13% 29%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...[d Tru...| sure
James Favorability
Favorable|60% 7% 45% 41%
Unfavorable|18% 8% 29% 20%
Not sure|21% 15% 26% 39%

Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure
Bengals or Browns
Fan
Bengals fan|29% 28% 32% 23%
Browns fan{43%  47%  41% 24%
Not sure|27% 25% 27% 54%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...[ sure
Meyer Favorability
Favorable | 55% 46% 67% 30%
Unfavorable| 7% 11% 3% 9%
Not sure|38% 44% 30% 61%
Clinton/Trump
Hillary| Donal-| Not
Base | Clint...|d Tru...[ sure
Indians or Reds Fan
Indians fan|44%  46%  43% 27%
Reds fan|34% 33% 35% 25%
Not sure|23% 20% 23% 48%
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Clinton/Trump 2012 Vote
Hillary| Donal-| Not Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Clint...|d Tru...| sure Base | Oba...| mney | Don't remem...
Chief Wahoo Approval Obama Approval
Approve|66%  52%  82% 52% Approve|46%  86% 8% 11%
Disapprove|10% 17% 1% 7% Disapprove | 49% 9% 90% 76%
0, 0, 0, 0,
Notsure|25%  30%  17% 40% Notsure| 4% 5% 2% 13%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba..[ mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...[ mney | Don't remem...
Clinton Favorability Trump Favorability
Favorable [42% 79% 6% 8% Favorable|38% 8% 73% 36%
Unfavorable [ 54% 14% 93% 80% Unfavorable [ 56% 90% 21% 42%
Not sure| 4% 6% 1% 12% Not sure| 6% 3% 6% 21%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack [ Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba..| mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...[ mney | Don't remem...
Clinton/Trump/Johns- Clinton/Trump
on/Stein Hillary Clinton |48%  89% 9% 12%
Hillary Clinton [ 44% 81% 8% 7%
Donald Trump|47% 8% 89% 63%
Donald Trump|43% 8% 84% 35%
Not sure| 4% 3% 3% 25%
Gary Johnson| 5% 3% 3% 25%
Jill Stein| 2% 3% 0% 6%
Undecided| 6% 5% 4% 26%
October 5-6, 2016 3020 Highwoods Bivd.
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2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack| Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem...
Obar_na or Trump Kasich Approval
President Approve|44%  37%  56% 26%
Barack Obama|51% 91% 9% 25% .
Disapprove|36% 38% 32% 41%
Donald Trump|45% 7% 88% 53%
Not sure|20% 25% 12% 33%
Not sure| 4% 2% 3% 22%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack| Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem...
Brown Approval Portman Approval
Approve|[41% 65% 18% 14% Approve|44% 22% 69% 38%
Disapprove|31% 8% 56% 41% Disapprove|32%  49% 15% 26%
Not sure [ 28% 26% 26% 45% Not sure|24% 29% 17% 36%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba..[ mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...[ mney | Don't remem...
Strickland Favorability Strickland/Portman
Favorable|31% 52% 11% 5% Ted Strickland | 36% 66% 8% 12%
Unfavorable [ 48% 22% 76% 57% Rob Portman|51% 21% 87% 46%
Not sure|21%  26% 12% 38% Undecided [12%  14% 6% 42%
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2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack| Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack [ Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem...
US Better Off With Clinton Elected
Man or Woman Legitimately Yes/No
POTUS o o o
Because more people|51% 83% 19% 21%
The United States is [ 22% 7% 39% 22% voted for her
better OfLS""S:‘esai?ef; Because the election[38%  11%  67% 45%
results are rigged for
The United States is| 9% 15% 3% 4% her
better off with a Notsure|12% 6%  14% 34%
woman as President
Doesn't make a|68% 78% 57% 65%
difference
Not sure| 1% 0% 1% 10%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba...| mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...| mney | Don't remem...
Trump Role Model for Trump Release Tax
Kids Yes/No Returns Yes/No
Donald Trump is a[23% 4% 44% 26% Donald Trump should|61%  88% 35% 39%
good role model for release his tax returns
children Donald Trump should|25% 8%  46% 23%
Donald Trump is not a|64% 93% 34% 52% not release his tax
good role model for returns
children Notsure[14% 5%  19% 37%
Not sure|13% 3% 22% 22%
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2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack [ Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem...
Trump Pays Fair Pays More in Taxes:
Share of Taxes Yes/No You or Trump
Donald Trump pays|35% 10% 64% 29% You pay more in|45% 69% 23% 20%
his fair share of federal income taxes
federal income taxes Donald Trump pays|34% 13% 58% 33%
Donald Trump does|47% 75% 18% 29% more in federal
not pay his fair share income taxes
of federal income
0, 0, 0, 0,
taxes Not sure|20% 18% 19% 47%
Not sure [ 19% 15% 18% 42%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem...
Trump Rich as He Higher Opinion: U of
Claims Yes/No M or Trump
Donald Trump is as|35% 15% 57% 34% Higher opinion of the|48% 79% 15% 37%
rich as he says he is University of Michigan
Donald Trump is not|41% 66% 16% 21% Higher opinion of [ 33% 6% 64% 30%
as rich as he says he Trump
'S Notsure[19%  15%  21% 33%
Not sure [ 25% 19% 27% 45%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack [ Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...[ mney | Don't remem...
Bengals or Browns Ohio State / Browns
Fan Ohio State|62%  60%  64% 67%
Bengals fan|29% 28% 33% 18%
Cleveland Browns|23% 24% 23% 14%
Browns fan|43% 47% 40% 38%
Not sure|15% 16% 13% 19%
Not sure [ 28% 25% 27% 45%
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56%
6%

Unfavorable

Not sure

83%

85%
1%

67%
7%

35%
7%

15%
10%

43%
5%
2%
6%

Donald Trump
Gary Johnson
Jill Stein
Undecided

11%

8%
3%

12%
8%

4%

30%
%
2%
8%

2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack [ Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack | Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...] mney | Don't remem...
Meyer Favorability James Favorability
Favorable|55% 47% 65% 52% Favorable|60% 76% 47% 35%
Unfavorable| 7% 10% 5% - Unfavorable | 18% 10% 28% 20%
Not sure [ 38% 43% 30% 48% Not sure|21% 15% 25% 45%
2012 Vote 2012 Vote
Barack [ Mitt Ro-| Someone else / Barack [ Mitt Ro-| Someone else /
Base | Oba..[ mney | Don't remem... Base | Oba...[ mney | Don't remem...
Indians or Reds Fan Chief Wahoo Approval
Indians fan|44%  47% 40% 39% Approve|66%  54% 80% 66%
Reds fan|34% 31% 38% 26% Disapprove|10% 17% 2% 5%
Not sure|23% 21% 22% 35% Not sure|25% 29% 18% 29%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative
Obama Approval Clinton Favorability
Approve|46% 82% 76% 55% 18% 11% Favorable|42% 73% 76% 50% 13% 7%
Disapprove|49% 12% 20% 39% 78% 88% Unfavorable|54%  22% 20% 44% 85% 90%
Not sure| 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 1% Not sure| 4% 6% 4% 7% 2% 3%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e | conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e | conservati... vative
Trump Favorability Clinton/Trump/Johns-
on/Stein
Favorable|38% 17% 14% 26% 58% 75%
Hillary Clinton|44%  78% 76% 52% 16% 7%

2%
3%

82%
4%
0%
7%

1%
7%
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Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e | conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e | conservati... vative
Clinton/Trump Obama or Trump
Hillary Clinton[48%  85% 80% 59% 19% % President
B k Ob 1% 87% 80% 63% 21% 10%
Donald Trump|47%  13% 18%  35% 76% 87% arack Obama 51% ° ° ° ° °
Donald Trump|45%  13% 15% 33% 74% 88%
Notsure| 4% 2% 3% 6% 5% 5% A% : v . v :
Not sure| 4% - 6% 5% 5% 2%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative
Kasich Approval Brown Approval
Approve(44% 27% 29% 48% 59% 42% Approve(41% 64% 68% 42% 27% 13%
Disapprove|36%  45% 49% 27% 31% 38% Disapprove|31% 14% 10% 25% 47% 58%
Not sure|20% 28% 22% 24% 10% 20% Not sure|28% 22% 22% 34% 26% 29%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e | conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e | conservati... vative
Portman Approval Strickland Favorability
Approve|44%  22% 21% 40% 64% 62% Favorable|31% 62% 52% 32% 14% 5%
Disapprove|32% 61% 53% 29% 17% 17% Unfavorable|48%  22% 25% 40% 71% 79%
Not sure|24% 17% 26% 31% 19% 21% Not sure|21% 16% 23% 28% 15% 16%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e | conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative
Strickland/Portman US Better Off With
- Man or Woman
0 0, 0, 0 0/
Ted Strickland [36%  71% 69% 39% 11% 6% POTUS
Rob Portman | 51%  17% 19% 45% 80% 82% The United States is|22%  13% 9% 14% 30% 471%
Undecided [12%  11% 12% 16% 9% 12% better off with a man
as President
The United States is| 9% 30% 9% 6% 4% 5%
better off with a
woman as President
Doesn't make a|68% 57% 82% 78% 64% 44%
difference
Not sure| 1% - 0% 1% 1% 4%
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Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e | conservati... vative
Clinton Elected Trump Role Model for
Legitimately Yes/No Kids Yes/No
Because more people|51% 68% 79% 63% 31% 13% Donald Trumpis a|23% 12% 6% 16% 31% 49%
voted for her good role model for
Because the election [38%  19% 8%  28% 53% 70% children
results are rigged for Donald Trump is not a|64% 86% 86% 75% 46% 32%
her good role model for
Not sure|12%  13% 4% 9% 16% 17% children
Notsure[13% 2% 8% 9% 23% 19%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative
Trump Release Tax Trump Pays Fair
Returns Yes/No Share of Taxes Yes/No
Donald Trump should|61% 89% 86% 67% 40% 33% Donald Trump pays|35% 20% 15% 26% 47% 65%
release his tax returns his fair share of
Donald Trump should[25% 3% 9%  19% 43% 45% federal income taxes
not release his tax Donald Trump does [47% 67% 2% 55% 30% 13%
returns not pay his fair share
Notsure|14% 8% 4% 14% 17% 22% of federal income
taxes
Not sure|19% 13% 13% 19% 23% 22%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative
Pays More in Taxes: Trump Rich as He
You or Trump Claims Yes/No
You pay more in|45%  56% 58% 60% 29% 18% Donald Trump is as|35%  15% 24% 27% 48% 55%
federal income taxes rich as he says he is
Donald Trump pays|34% 18% 21% 24% 53% 54% Donald Trump is not[41% 66% 59% 49% 24% 13%
more in federal as rich as he says he
income taxes is
Not sure|20% 26% 21% 16% 18% 28% Not sure|25% 18% 18% 24% 29% 32%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative
Higher Opinion: U of Bengals or Browns
Mor Trump Fan
Higher opinion of the[48%  77% 75% 61% 24% 12% Bengals fan|[29%  28% 26% 29% 27% 37%
University of Michigan Browns fan|43%  39% 50%  44% 47% 32%
Higher opinion of|33% 10% 12% 21% 52% 66%
Trump Not sure|28%  33% 24% 26% 26% 31%
Not sure|19% 14% 13% 18% 24% 22%
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Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative
Ohio State / Browns Meyer Favorability
Ohio State|62% 68% 53% 64% 62% 64% Favorable|55%  30% 56% 54% 68% 55%
Cleveland Browns|23% 18% 32% 23% 22% 20% Unfavorable| 7% 22% 5% 7% 1% %
Not sure|15% 14% 15% 13% 17% 17% Not sure[38% 48% 38% 39% 31% 38%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser- Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative Base | libe...| atliberal e [ conservati... vative
James Favorability Indians or Reds Fan
Favorable|60%  70% 2% 68% 54% 33% Indians fan|44%  35% 43% 46% 49% 38%
Unfavorable|18% 9% 15% 12% 23% 36% Reds fan|34% 43% 36% 28% 33% 37%
Not sure|21% 20% 14% 20% 23% 31% Not sure|23% 23% 22% 26% 18% 25%
Ideology Gender
Very| Somewh-| Moderat-| Somewhat|Very conser-
Base | libe...| atliberal e | conservati... vative Base | Wom...[ Man
Chief Wahoo Approval
PP Obama Approval
Approve|66% 46% 54% 64% 79% 78%
Disapprove|10%  25% 20% 8% 3% 0% Approve|46%  50% 42%
Not sure|25% 29% 26% 28% 18% 22% Disapprove 49% 44% 55%
Not sure| 4% 6% 3%
Gender Gender
Base [ Wom...| Man Base | Wom...| Man
Clinton Favorability Trump Favorability
Favorable [42% 46% 38% Favorable | 38% 35% 41%
Unfavorable|54% 49% 59% Unfavorable | 56% 60% 52%
Not sure| 4% 5% 3% Not sure| 6% 5% 7%
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Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Clinton/Trump/Johns-
on/Stein
Hillary Clinton|44% 47% 40%
Donald Trump | 43% 39% 47%
Gary Johnson| 5% 3% %
Jill Stein| 2% 3% 2%
Undecided| 6% 8% 5%
Gender
Base | Wom...[ Man

Obama or Trump
President

Barack Obama

51%

56% 44%

Donald Trump | 45% 40% 51%
Not sure| 4% 3% 5%

Gender
Base [ Wom...| Man

Brown Approval

Approve|41% 40% 42%
Disapprove|31% 27% 37%
Not sure|28% 33% 21%

Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Clinton/Trump
Hillary Clinton | 48% 53% 43%
Donald Trump |47% 42% 53%
Not sure| 4% 5% 4%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Kasich Approval
Approve|(44% 40% 48%
Disapprove|36% 39% 32%
Not sure|20% 21% 20%
Gender
Base | Wom...| Man
Portman Approval
Approve | 44% 40% 48%
Disapprove|32% 31% 33%
Not sure|24% 28% 19%
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Gender
Base [ Wom...| Man
Strickland Favorability
Favorable|31% 30% 32%

Unfavorable

48%

46% 51%

Gender

Base | Wom...| Man

Strickland/Portman

Ted Strickland
Rob Portman
Undecided

36% 36% 37%
51% 49% 53%
12% 14% 10%

Not sure|21% 24% 17%
Gender
Base [ Wom...| Man

US Better Off With
Man or Woman
POTUS

The United States is
better off with a man
as President

The United States is
better off with a
woman as President

22%

9%

21% 24%

10% 8%

Gender

Base | Wom...| Man

Clinton Elected
Legitimately Yes/No

Because more people
voted for her

Because the election
results are rigged for
her

Not sure

51% 54% 47%

38% 34% 42%

12% 12% 11%

Doesn't make a|68% 67% 68%
difference
Not sure| 1% 2% 1%
Gender
Base | Wom...[ Man
Trump Role Model for
Kids Yes/No
Donald Trump is a|23% 20% 26%
good role model for
children
Donald Trump is not a| 64% 66% 62%
good role model for
children
Not sure|13% 13% 12%

Gender

Base | Wom...| Man

Trump Release Tax
Returns Yes/No

Donald Trump should
release his tax returns

Donald Trump should
not release his tax
returns

Not sure

61% 64% 57%

25% 23% 27%

14% 12%  15%
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Base

Gender

Wom...[ Man

Trump Pays Fair
Share of Taxes Yes/No

Donald Trump pays
his fair share of
federal income taxes

Donald Trump does
not pay his fair share
of federal income

35%

47%

31% 38%

50% 43%

Gender

Base | Wom...| Man

Pays More in Taxes:
You or Trump

You pay more in
federal income taxes

Donald Trump pays
more in federal
income taxes

45% 49% 41%

34% 29% 40%

Not sure|20% 22% 19%
taxes
Not sure|19% 19% 18%
Gender Gender
Base [ Wom...| Man Base | Wom...| Man

Trump Rich as He
Claims Yes/No

Donald Trump is as
rich as he says heis

Donald Trump is not

35%

41%

34% 36%

41% 41%

Higher Opinion: U of
M or Trump

Higher opinion of the
University of Michigan

Higher opinion of

48% 53% 43%

33% 26% 41%

as rich as he says he Trump
'S Not sure|19%  21% 16%
Not sure|25% 25% 24%
Gender Gender
Base | Wom...[ Man Base | Wom...| Man
Bengals or Browns Ohio State / Browns
Fan Ohio State|62%  70% 53%
Bengals fan|29% 28% 31%
Cleveland Browns|23% 11% 36%
Browns fan|43% 38% 49%
Not sure|15% 19% 10%
Not sure|28% 34% 20%
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Gender Gender
Base | Wom...| Man Base [ Wom...] Man
Meyer Favorability James Favorability
Favorable|55% 43% 68% Favorable | 60% 59% 61%
Unfavorable| 7% 6% 9% Unfavorable | 18% 17% 20%
Not sure|38% 51% 24% Not sure|21% 24% 18%
Gender Gender
Base | Wom...[ Man Base | Wom...| Man
Indians or Reds Fan Chief Wahoo Approval
Indians fan|44% 39% 48% Approve|66% 55% 77%
Reds fan|34% 32% 35% Disapprove|10% 12% 7%
Not sure|23% 29% 17% Not sure|25% 33% 15%
Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Obama Approval Clinton Favorability
Approve|46% 83% 12% 39% Favorable | 42% 81% 10% 28%
Disapprove|49% 15% 84% 53% Unfavorable|54% 15% 89% 62%
Not sure| 4% 2% 4% 8% Not sure| 4% 4% 1% 10%
Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Trump Favorability Clinton/Trump/Johns-
Favorable | 38% 12% 71% 32% on/Stein
Unfavorable | 56% 86% 250 55% Hillary Clinton | 44% 83% 12% 29%
Not sure| 6% 206 5% 12% Donald Trump|43% 11% 79% 40%
Gary Johnson| 5% 3% 2% 12%
Jill Stein| 2% 0% 1% 7%
Undecided| 6% 3% 5% 12%
October 5-6, 2016 3020 Highwoods Bivd.
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Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Clinton/Trump Obama or Trump
Hillary Clinton | 48% 86% 14% 40% President
Barack Obama|51% 87% 15% 46%
Donald Trump|47% 12% 82% 51%
Donald Trump|45% 11% 82% 45%
Not sure| 4% 2% 4% 9%
Not sure| 4% 2% 3% 9%
Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Kasich Approval Brown Approval
Approve|44% 31% 58% 44% Approve|41% 65% 21% 33%
Disapprove|36% 45% 30% 29% Disapprove|31% 12% 52% 33%
Not sure|20% 24% 12% 27% Not sure|28% 24% 27% 33%
Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Portman Approval Strickland Favorability
Approve|44% 23% 69% 39% Favorable | 31% 58% 6% 24%
Disapprove|32% 51% 16% 27% Unfavorable|48% 21% 79% 46%
Not sure|24% 26% 15% 34% Not sure|21% 21% 15% 30%
Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other
Strickland/Portman
Ted Strickland | 36% 71% 6% 28%
Rob Portman|51% 18% 87% 51%
Undecided | 12% 11% 7% 21%
October 5-6, 2016 3020 Highwoods Blvd. D
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Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
US Better Off With Clinton Elected
Man or Woman Legitimately Yes/No
POTUS B
ecause more people|51% 83% 22% 42%
The United States is | 22% 8% 44% 11% voted for her
better off with aman Because the election|38% 12% 63% 41%
as President .
results are rigged for
The United States is| 9% 17% 4% 4% her
better off with a Not sure|12% 5% 15% 17%
woman as President
Doesn't make a|68% 74% 51% 82%
difference
Not sure| 1% 0% 1% 3%
Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Trump Role Model for Trump Release Tax
Kids Yes/No Returns Yes/No
Donald Trump is a|23% 8% 41% 19% Donald Trump should | 61% 85% 38% 57%
good role model for release his tax returns
children Donald Trump should [ 25% 8% 43% 24%
Donald Trump is not a|64% 89% 40% 63% not release his tax
good role model for returns
children Not sure|14% 6% 18% 18%
Not sure|13% 3% 19% 18%
Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Trump Pays Fair Pays More in Taxes:
Share of Taxes Yes/No You or Trump
Donald Trump pays|35% 17% 57% 29% You pay more in|45% 64% 30% 39%
his fair share of federal income taxes
federal income taxes Donald Trump pays | 34% 20% 520 31%
Donald Trump does|47% 71% 24% 43% more in federal
not pay his fair share income taxes
of federal income Not sure|20% 16% 19% 30%
taxes
Not sure|19% 12% 19% 28%
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Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Trump Rich as He Higher Opinion: U of
Claims Yes/No M or Trump
Donald Trump is as | 35% 22% 49% 33% Higher opinion of the|48% 78% 21% 44%
rich as he says he is University of Michigan
Donald Trump is not|41% 59% 23% 39% Higher opinion of | 33% 9% 60% 30%
as rich as he says he Trump
s Not sure | 19% 13% 19% 27%
Not sure|25% 19% 28% 29%
Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Bengals or Browns Ohio State / Browns
Fan Ohio State|62% 64% 67% 53%
Bengals fan|29% 29% 32% 27%
Cleveland Browns|23% 23% 19% 28%
Browns fan|43% 47% 38% 44%
Not sure|15% 13% 14% 19%
Not sure|28% 24% 30% 29%
Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Meyer Favorability James Favorability
Favorable|55% 49% 60% 56% Favorable|60% 75% 49% 52%
Unfavorable| 7% 10% 5% 6% Unfavorable|18% 10% 28% 17%
Not sure|38% 41% 35% 38% Not sure|21% 14% 23% 31%
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Party Party
Democr-| Republica-| Independe- Democr-| Republica-| Independe-
Base at n nt / Other Base at n nt / Other
Indians or Reds Fan Chief Wahoo Approval
Indians fan | 44% 45% 45% 40% Approve|66% 57% 76% 65%
Reds fan|34% 34% 35% 30% Disapprove|10% 15% 4% 9%
Not sure|23% 21% 20% 30% Not sure|25% 28% 20% 26%
Race Race
African- African-
Base [White| Americ...[ Other Base |[White| Americ...| Other
Obama Approval Clinton Favorability
Approve|46% 37% 93% 81% Favorable|42% 34% 85% 68%
Disapprove(49% 58% 3% 19% Unfavorable|54% 62% 7% 25%
Not sure| 4% 5% 4% - Not sure| 4% 4% 8% 7%
Race Race
African- African-
Base [White| Americ...[ Other Base |White| Americ...| Other
Trump Favorability Clinton/Trump/Johns-
Favorable|38%  45% 3% 13% on/Stein
Hillary Clinton [44% 36% 83% 72%
Unfavorable|56% 49% 95% 87%
Donald Trump|[43% 51% 3% 13%
Not sure| 6% 6% 2% -
Gary Johnson| 5% 5% - 7%
Jill Stein| 2% 2% 4% 2%
Undecided| 6% 6% 10% 6%
October 5-6, 2016 3020 Highwoods Bivd.
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Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Clinton/Trump
Hillary Clinton|48% 39% 95% 80%
Donald Trump|47% 56% 5% 13%
Not sure| 4% 5% - 7%
Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
Kasich Approval
Approve|44% 44% 37% 58%
Disapprove|36% 35% 41% 26%
Not sure[20% 20% 22% 16%
Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
Portman Approval
Approve|44% 48% 20% 27%
Disapprove(32% 29% 44% 58%
Not sure[24% 23% 36% 16%

Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Obama or Trump
President
Barack Obama|51% 42% 97% 84%
Donald Trump|45% 54% 3% 13%
Not sure| 4% 5% - 3%
Race
African-
Base [White| Americ...| Other
Brown Approval
Approve|41% 38% 56% 60%
Disapprove|31% 36% 10% 16%
Not sure[28% 27% 34% 24%
Race
African-
Base [White| Americ...| Other
Strickland Favorability
Favorable[31% 25% 64% 43%
Unfavorable|48% 55% 8% 36%
Not sure[21% 20% 27% 21%
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Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
Strickland/Portman
Ted Strickland|36% 29% 75% 54%
Rob Portman|51% 59% 9% 20%
Undecided [12% 11% 16% 27%
Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
Clinton Elected
Legitimately Yes/No
Because more people|(51% 43% 86% 78%
voted for her
Because the election|38% 43% 9% 21%
results are rigged for
her
Not sure|[12% 13% 4% 1%

Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
US Better Off With
Man or Woman
POTUS
The United States is|[22% 24% 14% 10%
better off with a man
as President
The United States is| 9% 7% 24% 3%
better off with a
woman as President
Doesn't make a|68% 68% 61% 87%
difference
Not sure| 1% 2% - -
Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
Trump Role Model for
Kids Yes/No
Donald Trump is a|23% 26% 7% 5%
good role model for
children
Donald Trump is not a|64% 59% 91% 87%
good role model for
children
Not sure|[13% 15% 2% 8%
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Race Race
African- African-
Base [White| Americ...[ Other Base [White| Americ...| Other
Trump Release Tax Trump Pays Fair
Returns Yes/No Share of Taxes Yes/No
Donald Trump should|61% 55% 92% 86% Donald Trump pays|35% 39% 13% 16%
release his tax returns his fair share of
Donald Trump should|25% 30% 1% 13% federal income taxes
not release his tax Donald Trump does|47% 42% 71% 64%
returns not pay his fair share
Not sure[14% 15% % 1% of federal income
19% 19% 16% 20%
Race Race
African- African-
Base [White| Americ...[ Other Base |White| Americ...| Other
Pays More in Taxes: Trump Rich as He
You or Trump Claims Yes/No
You pay morein|45% 41% 64% 69% Donald Trump is as|35% 38% 18% 16%
federal income taxes rich as he says heis
Donald Trump pays|34% 37% 18% 22% Donald Trump is not[41% 36% 62% 66%
more in federal as rich as he says he
income taxes i
Not sure|[20% 22% 17% 9% 25% 26% 20% 19%
Race Race
African- African-
Base [White| Americ...[ Other Base |White| Americ...| Other
Higher Opinion: U of Bengals or Browns
M or Trump Fan
Higher opinion of the|48% 43% 2% 69% 29% 28% 40% 23%
University of Michigan 43%  43% 21%  49%
Higher opinion of[33% 38% 11% 8%
Trump 28% 29% 19% 29%
Not sure|[19% 19% 17% 24%
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Not sure

4%

5%

5%

5%

Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Ohio State / Browns
Ohio State[62% 62% 66% 56%
Cleveland Browns[23% 22% 25% 26%
Not sure|[15% 16% 9% 18%
Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
James Favorability
Favorable|60% 54% 92% 71%
Unfavorable[18% 21% 6% 15%
Not sure[21% 25% 2% 14%
Race
African-
Base | White| Americ...| Other
Chief Wahoo Approval
Approve|66% 70% 43% 55%
Disapprove|10% 7% 20% 23%
Not sure[25% 23% 37% 23%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Clinton Favorability
Favorable[42% 44% 40% 40% 46%
Unfavorable|54% 51% 55% 55% 51%

3%

Race
African-
Base |White| Americ...| Other
Meyer Favorability
Favorable[55% 57% 45% 38%
Unfavorable| 7% 6% 9% 22%
Not sure[38% 37% 46% 40%
Race
African-
Base [White| Americ...| Other
Indians or Reds Fan
Indians fan|44% 46% 28% 51%
Reds fan|34% 31% 46% 34%
Not sure[23% 23% 26% 14%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Obama Approval
Approve|46% 51% 49% 42% 46%
Disapprove[49% 40% 50% 52% 50%
Not sure| 4% 9% 1% 6% 4%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Trump Favorability
Favorable[38% 38% 31% 41% 41%
Unfavorable|56% 59% 61% 54% 54%

Not sure

6%

4%

8%

5%

5%
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Base

Age

18 to
29

30to
45

46 to
65

Older
than ...

Clinton/Trump

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump

Not sure

48%
47%
4%

55%
40%
5%

52%
45%
3%

43%
51%
6%

48%
48%
4%

Base

Age

18 to
29

30to
45

46 to
65

Older
than ...

Kasich Approval

Approve
Disapprove

Not sure

44%
36%
20%

38%
27%
35%

46%
35%
19%

44%
38%
18%

44%
37%
19%

Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Clinton/Trump/Johns-
on/Stein
Hillary Clinton|44% 44% 48% 40% 45%
Donald Trump|43% 35% 37% 47% A47%
Gary Johnson| 5% 8% 7% 4% 2%
Jill Stein| 2% 5% 3% 2% 1%
Undecided| 6% 8% 6% 7% 5%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Obama or Trump
President
Barack Obama|51% 60% 53% 47% 48%
Donald Trump|45% 37% 42% 50% 47%
Not sure| 4% 3% 5% 3% 5%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Brown Approval
Approve|41% 36% 42% 42% 41%
Disapprove(31% 29% 33% 32% 31%
Not sure[28% 35% 25% 27% 28%

Base

Age

18 to
29

30to
45

46 to
65

Older
than ...

Portman Approval

Approve
Disapprove

Not sure

44%
32%
24%

41%
29%
31%

37%
33%
30%

48%
32%
20%

47%
33%
21%
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Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Strickland Favorability
Favorable[31% 39% 28% 28% 32%
Unfavorable|48% 34% 52% 51% 48%
Not sure|[21% 27% 20% 21% 19%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
US Better Off With
Man or Woman
POTUS
The United States is|22% 18% 14% 22% 31%
better off with a man
as President
The United States is| 9% 12% 8% 7% 12%
better off with a
woman as President
Doesn't make a[68% 70% 75% 70% 55%
difference
Not sure| 1% - 4% 0% 1%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Trump Role Model for
Kids Yes/No
Donald Trumpis a|23% 29% 22% 23% 21%
good role model for
children
Donald Trump is nota|64% 67% 63% 64% 64%
good role model for
children
Not sure|13% 4% 15% 13% 15%

Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Strickland/Portman
Ted Strickland|36% 39% 35% 36% 37%
Rob Portman|51% 41% 48% 55% 53%
Undecided|[12% 20% 17% 9% 10%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Clinton Elected
Legitimately Yes/No
Because more people|51% 40% 46% 55% 54%
voted for her
Because the election|38% 39% 42% 36% 36%
results are rigged for
her
Not sure{12% 21% 12% 9% 10%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Trump Release Tax
Returns Yes/No
Donald Trump should|61% 48% 68% 61% 61%
release his tax returns
Donald Trump should|25% 32% 19% 29% 23%
not release his tax
returns
Not sure{14% 20% 13% 11% 16%
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Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Trump Pays Fair Pays More in Taxes:
Share of Taxes Yes/No You or Trump
Donald Trump pays|35% 28% 39% 34% 34% You pay morein|45% 43% 45% 47% 45%
his fair share of federal income taxes
federal income taxes Donald Trump pays|34% 36% 33% 33%  37%
Donald Trump does|47% 41% 45% 46% 52% more in federal
not pay his fair share income taxes
of federal income Notsure|20% 22% 22% 20%  19%
taxes
Not sure[19% 31% 16% 20% 14%
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Trump Rich as He Higher Opinion: U of
Claims Yes/No M or Trump
Donald Trump isas|35% 39% 36% 34% 32% Higher opinion of the|48% 44% 47% 48% 52%
rich as he says he is University of Michigan
Donald Trump is not|41% 43% 47% 35% 41% Higher opinion of [33% 25% 40% 34% 28%
as rich as he says he Trump
'S Notsure|19% 31% 13% 18%  20%
Not sure[25% 18% 17% 31% 27%
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ... Base 29 45 65| than ...
Bengals or Browns Ohio State / Browns
Fan Ohio State|62% 64% 72% 5%%  56%
Bengals fan|29% 28% 19% 37% 31%
Cleveland Browns|23% 25% 18% 26% 23%
Browns fan|43% 37% 55% 39% 39%
Not sure[15% 11% 10% 16% 21%
Not sure[28% 35% 26% 24% 30%
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Trump Favorability

Favorable
Unfavorable

Not sure

38%
56%
6%

42%
54%
4%

22%
66%
12%

Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Meyer Favorability
Favorable|55% 57% 49% 57% 57%
Unfavorable| 7% 5% 14% 4% 5%
Not sure|[38% 38% 37% 39% 37%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Indians or Reds Fan
Indians fan|44% 45% 50% 39% 42%
Reds fan|34% 26% 29% 38% 36%
Not sure[23% 29% 21% 22% 22%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Obama Approval
Approve(46% 44% 55%
Disapprove(49% 52% 38%
Not sure| 4% 4% 7%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...

Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
James Favorability
Favorable|60% 52% 63% 57% 66%
Unfavorable|18% 19% 20% 21% 13%
Not sure{21% 29% 18% 21% 21%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65| than ...
Chief Wahoo Approval
Approve(66% 63% 60% 70% 68%
Disapprove|10% 7% 14% 8% 7%
Not sure[25% 30% 26% 21% 25%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...

Clinton Favorability

Favorable
Unfavorable

Not sure

42%
54%

4%

42%
55%
3%

42%
48%
9%
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Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Clinton/Trump/Johns-
on/Stein
Hillary Clinton|44%  43% 47%
Donald Trump[43%  48% 23%
Gary Johnson| 5% 4% 6%
Jill Stein| 2% 1% 5%
Undecided| 6% 3% 19%
Mode
Base Pho...llntern...
Obama or Trump
President
Barack Obama|51% 47% 66%

Donald Trump|[45%  50% 27%
Not sure| 4% 3% 8%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Brown Approval

Approve|41% 42% 35%
Disapprove|31% 33% 26%

Not sure[28%  25% 39%

Mode
Base | Pho...[Intern...
Clinton/Trump
Hillary Clinton [48%  46% 59%
Donald Trump[47% 51% 31%
Not sure| 4% 3% 10%
Mode
Base Pho...llntern...
Kasich Approval
Approve(44%  43% 48%
Disapprove|36% 39% 22%
Not sure[20%  18% 30%
Mode
Base | Pho...[Intern...
Portman Approval
Approve|44%  45% 37%
Disapprove|32% 35% 23%
Not sure|24%  20% 40%
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better off with a man
as President

Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Strickland Favorability
Favorable[31% 31% 31%
Unfavorable|48%  52% 35%
Not sure[21% 18% 34%
Mode
Base Pho...llntern...
US Better Off With
Man or Woman
POTUS
The United States is[22%  24% 14%

The United States is| 9% 8% 13%
better off with a
woman as President
Doesn't make a[|68% 67% 68%
difference
Not sure| 1% 0% 5%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Trump Role Model for
Kids Yes/No
Donald Trump is a[23% 25% 15%
good role model for
children
Donald Trump is not a|64% 63% 69%
good role model for
children
Not sure|13% 12% 15%

Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Strickland/Portman
Ted Strickland|36%  35% 40%
Rob Portman|51% 55% 36%
Undecided[12% 10% 23%
Mode
Base Pho...llntern...
Clinton Elected
Legitimately Yes/No
Because more people|51% 51% 48%
voted for her
Because the election|38% 39% 32%
results are rigged for
her
Not sure{12% 10% 19%
Mode
Base | Pho...|Intern...
Trump Release Tax
Returns Yes/No
Donald Trump should|[61% 59% 70%
release his tax returns
Donald Trump should[25%  28% 14%
not release his tax
returns
Not sure|14% 13% 16%

October 5-6, 2016

survey of 782 likely voters

3020 Highwoods Bivd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988




Polling

] Public Policy

Mode

Base | Pho...|Intern...

Trump Pays Fair
Share of Taxes Yes/No

Donald Trump pays
his fair share of
federal income taxes

Donald Trump does
not pay his fair share
of federal income
taxes

Not sure

35% 35% 32%

47%  48% 43%

19% 17% 25%

Mode

Base | Pho...|Intern...

Pays More in Taxes:
You or Trump

You pay more in
federal income taxes

Donald Trump pays
more in federal
income taxes

Not sure

45%  45% 47%

34% 37% 26%

20% 19% 27%

Mode

Base | Pho...[Intern...

Trump Rich as He
Claims Yes/No

Donald Trump is as
rich as he says heis

Donald Trump is not
as rich as he says he
is

Not sure

35% 35% 33%

41% 39% 46%

25% 26% 21%

Mode

Base | Pho...|Intern...

Higher Opinion: U of
M or Trump

Higher opinion of the
University of Michigan

Higher opinion of
Trump

Not sure

48% 47% 52%

33% 37% 20%

19% 16% 27%

Mode

Base | Pho...|Intern...

Bengals or Browns
Fan

Bengals fan
Browns fan

Not sure

29% 30% 28%
43% 43% 42%
28% 27% 30%

Mode

Base | Pho...|Intern...

Ohio State / Browns

Ohio State
Cleveland Browns

Not sure

62%  58% 75%
23% 26% 13%
15% 16% 11%
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Mode

Base | Pho...|Intern...

Meyer Favorability

Favorable
Unfavorable

Not sure

55%  59% 42%
7% 6% 10%
38% 35% 47%

Mode
Base | Pho...[Intern...
James Favorability
Favorable|60% 60% 61%

Unfavorable

18%

19% 16%

Mode

Base Pho...llntern...

Indians or Reds Fan

Indians fan
Reds fan

Not sure

44%  45% 38%
34% 34% 33%
23% 21% 28%

Not sure|21% 21% 23%
Mode
Base Pho...llntern...

Chief Wahoo Approval

Approve
Disapprove

Not sure

66%
10%
25%

69% 55%
8% 13%
22% 32%
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